CITY OF BURLINGTON
PLANNING DEPARTMENT
Telephone (336) 222-5085  Fax (336) 513-5410
P.O. Box 1358
Burlington, North Carolina 27216-1358

THE REGULAR MEETING of the BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT of the City of Burlington,
North Carolina will be held on Tuesday February 9, 2021 at 8:30 a.m. for the purpose of hearing
the following appeals:

Due to the COVID-19 pandemic this meeting will be
held online via the Zoom virtual meeting platform.
Zoom Meeting Link: https://us02web.zoom.us/j/85254163072
AGENDA
ITEM NO. 1:
Call meeting to order.
ITEM NO. 2:
Approval of the minutes of the meetings from Novvember 10, 2020 and December 8, 2020.
ITEM NO. 3:
CASE NO. 06-20 VARIANCE
Applicant: Ebenezer United Church of Christ
Location: 734 Apple Street, Alamance County parcel identification number 137226.
Details: Ebenezer United Church of Christ has applied for a variance to allow the front
steps of the building to encroach more than 4 feet into the front setback The ordinance
allows steps to encroach 4 feet into any setback. The steps will encroach 6 feet 9 inches
requiring a 2 foot 9 inch variance.
UDO Section: § Section 8.3.E, Setback Encroachments.

H. E. Wilson, III
Chairman, Board of Adjustment

MINUTES
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
City of Burlington
November 10, 2020
Members Present
City:
Bob Lewis
John Glen (Alt.)
Eric Grant (ALT.)
Robert Giles II

Members Absent
City:
Chairman Mr. Ed Wilson
Mike Gee, Vice Chairman

ETJ:
Mrs. Sylvia Greeson (Alt.)

ETJ:
Mr. David McDevitt

Also present was Zoning Administrator Mr. Joey Lea and Mr. Conrad Olmedo, Planning Manager.

Vote for Acting Chairman:
Mrs. Sylvia Greeson nominated Mr. Robert Giles as acting chairman. Mr. John Glen seconded the
motion.
Voted unanimously.
ITEM NO. 1:
Call meeting to order. Acting Chairman Mr. Robert Giles called the meeting of the Board of
Adjustment to order at 8:30 a.m. Chairman Mr. Giles stated, the city representatives to the Board
of Adjustment are appointed by the City Council. This is a quasi-judicial hearing. Everyone
speaking before the Board should state their name, sign the log on the podium, and swear or affirm
that everything they say is true to the best of their knowledge. Appeals of the Board’s decisions
may be taken to the Alamance County Superior Court. The City will state their position because
of their knowledge of the case and the technical codes. The applicant will state their case, and then
anyone from the public may speak. After the applicant and the public have presented all evidence
the Board will then close the meeting to the public and discuss the case and vote. During this time
no more evidence shall be admitted, nor any other arguments made unless the Board wishes to ask
the Applicant a question pertaining to the evidence already presented. Anyone that tries to make
an argument or present any evidence at this time will be out of order. The Chairperson may order
any individuals who willfully interrupts, disturbs, or disrupts to leave the meeting. Any person
who fails to comply with this order is guilty of a class 2 misdemeanor. An affirmative four-fifths
vote is required to grant a variance. A majority vote is required to grant a Special Use Permit or to
determine an appeal.

ITEM NO. 2:
Approval of the minutes of the meeting October 13, 2020.
Ms. Sylvia Greeson made a motion to approve minutes.
Mr. Eric Grant seconded the motion

Motion was approved unanimously
ITEM NO. 3:
CASE NO. 03-20 VARIANCE
This case was continued from the August 11,2020, September 8, 2020, and October 23,
2020 meetings
Applicant: Mr. Dean Jones
Location: 590 Parkview Dr., Alamance County Tax Map number 124508
Details: Mr. Dean Jones has applied for a 9-foot variance from the 10-foot side setback
requirement to allow for an addition to rear the of the house. The house is currently 1.44
feet from the side property line and the request is to allow the addition to be 1 foot from
the side property line.
UDO Section: § Section 3.10 Medium Density Residential District (MDR), 10-foot
minimum side setback.
Zoning Administrator Mr. Joey Lea stated, Mr. Jones will be putting an addition on the
back of his house and it is already too close to the property line based on the requirements
of the set back. The property was already nonconforming and the variance would be
making the property conforming.
Mr. Dean Jones stated that they are planning to construct a first-floor master bedroom. The
house was built in 1937 and setback laws did not exist at the time. We began construction
using a preexisting patio which is one foot from the property line, we were unaware of the
setback ordinance until they began construction on the bathroom. The plan was to build
the master bedroom at a later time when they could afford to do so. We bought the house
in January 2018 and realized the bathrooms were too small and decided to build a master
bedroom and bathroom on the first floor which would be crucial in not having to go up and
down stairs, and aid aging parents by having a downstairs bathroom.
Ms. Sylvia Greeson stated, you started with the garage but I’m not seeing the pictures. Was
this structure actually the garage?
Mr. Dean Jones stated, that is the back of the house, that is the patio and the retaining wall.
Ms. Sylvia Greeson asked, where the garage is located that is now converted?
Mr. Dean Jones stated, the garage was on the front of the house. There should be a
photograph. I do have a photograph that I can pass around. The present bathroom is
complete.
Mr. Eric Grant asked, Mr. Jones can you show us on the drawing where the garage was
located?
Mr. Dean Jones stated, the garage is at the front of the house and the two patio walls are
on the back.
Mr. Eric Grant asked, why is the other area is not being used for the proposed addition?
Mr. Dean Jones stated, the bathroom and the bedroom is to be adjoining and to be
wheelchair accessible. So, building the bedroom in that area would not make sense because
all the plumbing is lined up.

Acting Chairman Mr. Robert Giles opened the floor to the public.
Mr. Dean Jones asked, if the speaker has to present evidence to the applicant beforehand.
Zoning Administrator Mr. Joey Lea stated, that public speakers are not required to submit
evidence before the meeting.
Mr. Ryan Moffitt, a lawyer with Vernon law firm stated, I am representing Camille Euliss
who owns the property located at 586 Parkview Dr., that is the property adjacent to the
subject property. They are presenting evidence in opposition to the request for the 9-foot
variance from the required 10-foot setback. As you know Mr. Jones has the burden of
establishing to at least four of you that he has met the statuary requirements and that there
is an unnecessary hardship by the side setback. Unnecessary hardships result from
conditions that are peculiar to the property such as location, size or topography. Hardships
that result from personal circumstances or hardships that result from conditions that are
common to the neighborhood can not be the basis for this variance. The third is that the
hardship can not result from actions that the applicant made, that it is not a self-imposed
hardship and lastly Mr. Jones has the burden of establishing that this variance conforms to
the purpose and intent of the ordinance. We would argue that he has failed to meet each of
these four hardships and is therefore is not entitled to the requested variance. Mr. Bosnan
would like to ask Mr. Jones a few questions.
Acting Chairman Mr. Robert Giles explained that there is no cross examination, each party
is allowed to present their case only.
Mr. Ryan Moffitt stated that he would go straight to Ms. Euliss.
Ms. Camille Euliss affirmed that she would tell the whole truth to the best of her abilities.
Ms. Euliss stated, I have lived at the property since 2006 and the side setbacks were never
brought to her attention because that was a patio on the back of the house. I noticed that
there was major construction at the front of the house and along with the construction there
was a lot of debris and it was starting to affect the neighborhood. At that time I decided to
get a privacy fence inside the property line to obscure some of the garbage and then the
applicant decided to start building at the back and he was unaware of the side setbacks that
everyone has to adhere to, there are setbacks around everyone’s home. I experienced some
push back when putting up the fence and the area between the two homes are already very
narrow.
Mr. Moffitt asked Ms. Euliss, was the permit for the fence was approved?
Ms. Euliss stated, yes it was.
Mr. Moffitt asked Ms. Euliss, when you moved there the patio was already in place and
why do you feel differently about the patio being in the same place as a master suite?
Ms. Euliss stated, a patio is normal to have in their back yard and is not living quarters and
my rights as a property owner are being ignored. All the properties in the area are in line
with each other in the way they are laid out and surveyed.
Mr. Moffitt asked Ms. Euliss, what is on the paper that I handed you.

Ms. Euliss stated it is the plat of the Central Heights Community that includes circle drive
and it includes Parkview Dr. and they are uniform.
Mr. Moffitt asked Ms. Euliss, can you identify your property on the map?
Ms. Euliss stated, my lot is number 4, section b on the map.
Mr. Moffitt asked Ms. Euliss, are the front lot lines wider than the rear lines?
Ms. Euliss stated, yes, because it’s a circle.
Mr. Moffitt asked Ms. Euliss, does it appeared that all the properties on circle drive have a
wider rear lot line than front lot line?
Ms. Euliss stated, yes.
Mr. Moffitt asked Ms. Euliss, does the center of circle drive has triangle shaped lots with
no rear lot line?
Ms. Euliss stated, yes.
Mr. Moffitt stated, I do have any further questions to ask Ms. Euliss. I would like to ask
Mr. Lea a few questions.
Mr. Moffitt asked Zoning Administrator Mr. Joey Lea, is the house of the zoning property
within the setback and is it a nonconforming structure?
Zoning Administrator Mr. Joey Lea stated, that is correct.
Mr. Moffitt asked Mr. Lea, is there any thing in the ordinance barring any damage to the
existing structure, that would require the owner to demolish or improve the property in
according to be within the setback requirements in order to make it conforming?
Zoning Administrator Mr. Joey Lea stated, a nonconforming structure is allowed to be
continued and maintained. A portion of the structure is nonconforming not the entire
structure, just the corner that is too close to the property line. If that portion of the structure
was destroyed by more than 51% it could only be rebuilt under the current ordinance
setback.
Mr. Moffitt asked Mr. Lea, so this variance would not be necessary to maintain the portion
of the structure that is currently nonconforming?
Zoning Administrator Mr. Joey Lea stated, that would be correct.
Mr. Moffitt stated, there is no further questions. Just to reiterate that Mr. Jones has not
shown the unnecessary hardship.
Mr. Jones stated, the construction started in March of 2020 not a year and a half ago. There
are no other buildings next to the property where I am building. The fence is a 10 ft. fence
that runs all along the property line, so building to the bedroom would not impact the
property line.

Discussion:
Acting Chairman Mr. Robert Giles moved to the discussion portion of the meeting.
Zoning Administrator Mr. Joey Lea reminded the board that there is a two-part process,
having to vote on the findings of fact and then vote on the decision.
Board Member Mr. Eric Grant stated, It sounds like due diligence wasn’t performed on the
part of property owner. This might have showed the problem in the consideration of
building the addition and this area was developed in the late 30’s early 40’s and it would
open doors for additional variances in this neighborhood.
Ms. Sylvia Greeson asked, do we know how many homes in this area do not comply with
the setbacks?
Zoning Administrator Mr. Joey Lea stated, we do not.
Board Member Mr. Eric Grant stated, I not believe the fence should be considered in this
consideration because it is within the property owners rights as an individual.

Board Member Ms. Sylvia stated, considering that the houses were built in a circle there
are probably not very many houses that comply with the setbacks, so this is wide spread in
the community just because of how it was designed and how it is laid out. If this were the
onlyone, but I think they are all laid out that way. I don’t think that any property owner can
do any changing of their house without running into a setback issue because they are all
probably nonconforming. The patio is already nonconforming and we are talking about
less than half a foot to make it slightly more nonconforming. It does not put it on the
property it just infringes on existing setback which it is already infringing.
Board Member Mr. John Glen asked, were the properties purchased in this state?
Board Member Ms. Sylvia Greeson stated, they bought the properties in this way, the patio
was there, and the house was there. When you look at 1.44 feet to 1 foot we really are
talking mere inches.
Board Member Mr. John Glen stated, he would like to ask the applicant another question.
Board Member Zoning Administrator Mr. Joey Lea explained that they would have to open
the testimony, after you closed it the meeting is closed for discussion.
Board Member Mr. John Glen asked, will the patio wall be removed or would it be the
outside wall of the addition?
Board Member Ms. Sylvia Greeson stated, based on the request, the patio wall is coming
down and the bedroom wall will inch out mere inches beyond where the patio wall is now.
Zoning Administrator Mr. Joey Lea stated, I don’t believe this is correct, I believe it is
going to follow the patio wall. The patio wall is going to be part of the structure.
Mr. Jones stated, I am trying to keep everything the way that it is.
Zoning Administrator Mr. Joey Lea stated, the patio will be part of the addition.

Board Member Ms. Sylvia Greeson stated, the addition will not extend beyond the patio
wall.
Zoning Administrator Mr. Joey Lea stated, currently the patio wall is not part of the house.
Board member Ms. Sylvia Greeson stated, the wall is not being moved, there is an existing
brick wall that will continue to be an existing brick wall it just becomes part of the house
instead of part of a patio.
Board Member Mr. Bob Lewis asked, how will we cope with the homeowners of the area
in this scenario? This is the only example of a variance encroaching into setbacks. We have
a couple of folks that cannot resolve an issue and understand the brevity of the variance.
I’m not sure how to look at this.
Board Member Ms. Sylvia Greeson stated, considering that the house and the wall have
been there for some time the applicant did not actually create the issue with the setback.
The setback laws were set after both houses were constructed. Today we know that Mr.
Jones house is not in the proper setback. I believe that the Euliss house is also not with in
the right setback because the pictures show how close the houses are. So, this is not a
problem that Mr. Jones created, the ordinance came after the construction of both homes.
Creating or allowing unnecessary hardship if we do not grant the variance.
Board Member Mr. John Glen stated, it creates a hardship for Mr. Jones because it was
already preexisting. You have the garage that was part of the house that was already 1.44
ft over the property line, the patio wall that’s already there. Moving further would not create
a hardship but it would create a hardship for him to not have it there. I don’t think anybody
on Circle Dr. can be compliant.
Board Member Ms. Sylvia Greeson stated, not if they have been built since the ordinance,
anything built prior to the ordinance passing is not conducive.
Board Member Mr. John Glen stated, right and they are all old. The central heights were
designed to maximize houses in the 1930’s.

Findings of fact:
Ms. Sylvia Greeson stated, I would like to make a motion that we find the following
findings of fact:
1) Unnecessary hardship in the way of caring out the strict letter of the ordinance it shall
not be necessary to demonstrate that in the absence of a variance for reasonable use
can be made of the property.
this is based on the fact that all the properties in the area are assumed to be noncompliant
and the house and patio were constructed prior to the implementation of any setback
ordinances,
2) The hardship results from conditions that are peculiar to the property such as
location, size, or topography. Hardships resulting from personal circumstance as
well as hardships resulting from conditions that are common to the neighborhood
of the general public may not be the best bases for granting a variance:

the entire neighborhood is built around a circle and there for all the properties are based
on pie shaped land, we have seen evidence of this in both the overall plat and the smaller
plat that was provided for this property
3) The hardship did not result from actions taken by the applicant or the property owner.
all the properties have the same condition, the land was already divided, the patio and
house were already constructed and all adjoining houses were already constructed when
the ordinance was put in place when the owner purchased the property.
4) The location and character of the use if developed according to the plan as submitted
and approved, will be in harmony with the area in which it is to be located and in
general conformity with the plan of development of Burlington and its environs:
We have seen nothing that would suggest that the construction that is proposed would in
any way be detrimental to the community as a whole or to the spirit or intent of this heavily
populated neighborhood.
Acting Chairman Mr. Robert Giles asked all those in favor of the motion?
Approved by: Greeson, Lewis, Giles, Glen
Denied by: Grant
Board Member Ms. Sylvia Greeson stated, I would like to make a motion that the Board
of Adjustment grant a variance to the property located 590 Parkview Dr., Alamance
County Tax Map number 124508., for Mr. Dean Jones. Based on the above finding of
fact, this will be a setback of a 9-foot variance on a 10-foot side setback allowing the
addition to the rear of the house.
Mr. Bob Lewis seconded the motion.
Approved by: Greeson, Lewis, Giles, Glen
Denied by: Grant
Approved.
ITEM NO. 4:
CASE NO. 04-20 VARIANCE
Applicant: Mr. Philip Adkins
Location: 644, 646, and, 648 Gunn St., Alamance County Tax Map number 137276
Details: Mr. Philip Adkins, representing Fast Cash Properties, LLC has applied for a
variance in order to subdivide property that currently has 3 houses on one lot. The request
is to have each house on its own lot requiring a variance from the lot size, lot width, and
side setback requirements for the High-Density Residential District (HDR).
UDO Section: § Section 3.7 High Density Residential District (HDR), 10-foot minimum
side setback, Minimum lot size 6,000 sq, ft., minimum lot width 50 feet and minimum side
setback of 10 ft.
Zoning Administrator Mr. Joey Lea stated, this variance is to allow the subdivision of this property.
There are currently three houses on one lot. The subdivision will be the line between the houses
which will then allow each house to be on a separate lot. The houses as they sit are nonconforming.
If any one of these houses were to be destroyed by 51% or more it would not be able to be replaced.
Placing each home on an individual lot does bring the property closer to conformity.

Mr. Philip Adkins stated, the houses are built on a lot that originally were 6 separate lots. The
property would have to remain a rental in the current state. Separating the houses so they can be
sold to homeowners would be consistent with the neighborhood.
Board Member Ms. Sylvia Greeson stated, you said that it uses to be 6 lots can we assume that lot
one use to be two lots so the 3 back lots are empty.
Mr. Adkins stated, that was correct.
Zoning Administrator Mr. Joey Lea stated, originally lots were divided, and they were as little as
20feet wide, during development lots were recombined.
Board Member Mr. John Glen expressed concerns about the driveways being split with the
subdivision.
Mr. Adkins stated, that an easement would be added for adjacent property owners.
Zoning Administrator Mr. Joey Lea explained that the subdivision plat would record an access
easement.
Mr. Adkins stated, it is a shared driveway, but it services each house individually.
Zoning Administrator Mr. Joey Lea stated, that the blue marking is a depiction of the property line
not an actual marking.
Mr. Philip Adkins stated, that the work done to those houses brought up the value of the
surrounding area and neighbors were happy with the addition.
Board Member Mr. Eric Grant asked, how did this issue come to light?
Mr. Philip Adkins explained that the finance center required the properties to be divided.
Board Member Mr. Eric Grant asked, was subdividing was the original plan? Were they aware
before purchasing?
Mr. Adkins stated, they considered it, but they planned to just buy them refurbish and then rent
them out. Lenders required that the property be subdivided because they would be mortgaged
separately. Yes, they were aware.
Zoning Administrator Mr. Joey Lea stated, there were some public comments, just questions
about the outer property lines but they would not be changing.
Mr. Adkins stated, they do not currently have a desire to sell the properties but in the future
possibly based on circumstance, but they have to get long term financing.
Board Member Ms. Sylvia Greeson asked, what is nonconforming about the properties?
Zoning Administrator Mr. Joey Lea stated, current issue is three houses on one lot. Once separated
the lots will not meet lot sizes and will not meet setbacks. The variance being requested is for lot
size, minimum lot size, setbacks, and street setback. It is currently not conforming, if the variance
gets approved it would be conforming.

Discussion:
Board Member Ms. Sylvia Greeson stated, the main thing is that the property is nonconforming
because its been there since 1940 and opening up the potential for a single homeowner and not a
rental will enhance the neighborhood.
Board Member Mr. John Glen stated, I agree.

Findings of Fact:
Board Member Ms. Sylvia Greeson stated, the findings of fact for properties at 644, 646, and, 648
Gunn St., Alamance County Tax Map number 137276.
1) Unnecessary hardship in the way of caring out the strict letter of the ordinance it shall
not be necessary to demonstrate that in the absence of a variance for reasonable use
can be made of the property.
the property is currently nonconforming as it stands.
2) The hardship results from conditions that are peculiar to the property such as location,
size, or topography. Hardships resulting from personal circumstance as well as
hardships resulting from conditions that are common to the neighborhood of the
general public may not be the best bases for granting a variance:
the property has been nonconforming since 1940.
3) The hardship did not result from actions taken by the applicant or the property owner:
the lots were combined prior to 1940 and the three houses were built in 1940 or shortly
after and have been nonconforming since any ordinance was put in place.
4) The location and character of the use if developed according to the plan as submitted
and approved, will be in harmony with the area in which it is to be located and in general
conformity with the plan of development of Burlington and its environs:
the possibility of the properties being owned as individuals instead of a rental property
improves the value of the neighborhood and in no way devalues the property or any
adjoining properties.

Board Member Mr. John Lewis made a motion to accept the findings of fact.
Board Member Mr. Eric Grant seconded the motion.
Approved unanimously.
Board Member Ms. Sylvia Greeson stated, I would like to make a motion that the Board of
Adjustment grant a variance to the property 644, 646, and, 648 Gunn St. Burlington North
Carolina, Alamance County Tax Map number 137276., for Mr. Philip Adkins the variance stated
it would allow the subdivision of the property the variance will be for lot width, lot size, setbacks
as well as side setbacks as shown on the attached plat and plans based on the above findings of
fact.
Mr. John Glen seconded the motion.
Approved unanimously.

ITEM NO. 5:
CASE NO. 05-20 VARIANCE
Applicant: Mr. Robert Williams
Location: 614 Mitchell St., Alamance County Tax Map number 126314
Details: Mr. Robert Williams has applied for a variance in order to replace a
nonconforming mobile home at 614 Mitchell St., in the Medium Density Residential
District (MDR), with a 14 ft. wide mobile home. The ordinance requires the replacement
mobile home to be sixteen feet wide or wider.
UDO Section: § 9.2.C.2, Nonconforming uses, Manufactured or Mobile Homes.

Zoning Administrator Mr. Joey Lea stated, unlike most situations when it comes to
nonconformities, you can’t replace them, however the UDO does allow a nonconforming mobile
home to replaced as long as it will be 16ft wide. The variance is for the home that he wishes to be
put there will only be 14 feet.
Mr. Robert Williams stated, the property always held a 14 by 56 mobile home and it was thought
to be in the county not in the Burlington ETJ, due to rezoning in Burlington between the year 2011
and 2020 there was rezoning that made the mobile home nonconforming.
Acting Chairman Mr. Robert Giles asked, is the mobile home placed on the property?
Mr. Robert Williams stated, yes sir. There is a shared driveway that connects to Mitchell St.
Board Member Ms. Sylvia Greeson asked, is there a written legal easement on the property for the
shared driveway?
Mr. Robert Williams stated, yes ma’am. Currently my home is not operating, so right now I have
no home.
Zoning Administrator Mr. Joey Lea stated, the variance is being requested for each side of the
mobile home of a foot on each side because the home will be 14 feet wide instead of 16 feet wide.
Board Member Ms. Sylvia Greeson asked, why is there a need for a 16-foot home instead of 14foot.
Zoning Administrator Mr. Joey Lea stated, newer homes are wider but there is no definitive
reason.
Board Member Mr. Eric Grant asked, was the the problem created by Clayton Homes?
Mr. Robert Williams stated, they did not know about the 16 feet necessity and neither did I.
Mr. Ricky Clayton with Clayton Homes stated, the 16-foot home vs. the 14-foot home have a
considerable difference in their cost which can cause financial hardship.

Discussion:
Board Member Mr. John Glen asked, can I get some clarity on the need for a 16-foot home?

Zoning Administrator Mr. Joey Lea stated, the only possible reason is the distinction between
manufactured homes and mobile homes. The 16-foot homes are more compatible with
manufactured homes.
Board Member Mr. John Glen asked, is the 14-foot home a specialized build?
Mr. Ricky Clayton stated, no sir but it is different from the 16-foot home.
Board Member Mr. Bob Lewis asked, is 16-foot standard production with single wide homes?
Mr. Ricky Clayton stated, no sir 14 wide homes are built every day. The wheels come off, and it
can be put on a proper foundation.
Board Member Mr. Bob Lewis made a motion to close the public hearing for deliberation.
Ms. Sylvia Greeson seconded the motion.
Approved unanimously
Mr. Bob Lewis made a motion to approve the findings of fact for a variance at 614 Mitchell St.,
Alamance County Tax Map number 126314:
1) Unnecessary hardship in the way of caring out the strict letter of the ordinance it shall
not be necessary to demonstrate that in the absence of a variance for reasonable use can
be made of the property.
the difference between a 16-foot and 14-foot home isn’t much of a difference but the cost
would be, and he needs a home.
2) The hardship results from conditions that are peculiar to the property such as location,
size, or topography. Hardships resulting from personal circumstance as well as
hardships resulting from conditions that are common to the neighborhood of the
general public may not be the best bases for granting a variance:
the property is in the ETJ and there has been a 14- foot home there for as long as the
property was in use.
3) The hardship did not result from actions taken by the applicant or the property owner:
the landowner did not have anything to do with the occurrence of the hardship.
4) The location and character of the use if developed according to the plan as submitted
and approved, will be in harmony with the area in which it is to be located and in general
conformity with the plan of development of Burlington and its environs:
the ordinance allows a nonconforming mobile home can be replaced.

Board Member Mr. John Glen seconded the motion.
Approved Unanimously.
Mr. Bob Lewis stated, I would like to make a motion that the Board of Adjustments approve a
variance at 614 Mitchell Street, Burlington North Carolina, for Mr. Robert Williams it will be a
variance of 2- feet.
Mr. John Glen seconded the motion.

Approved unanimously
MEETING ADJOURNED

___________________________________
Acting Chairman Robert Giles

___________________________________
Joey Lea, Secretary

MINUTES
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
City of Burlington
December 8, 2020
Members Present
City:
Chairman Mr. Ed Wilson
Mike Gee, Vice Chairman
Robert Giles II
John Glen (Alt.)

Members Absent
City:
Bob Lewis
Eric Grant (ALT.)

ETJ:
Mrs. Sylvia Greeson (Alt.)

ETJ:
Mr. David McDevitt

Also present was Mr. Joey Lea, Zoning Administrator and Ms. Jamie Lawson, Planner.
ITEM NO. 1:
Call meeting to order. Chairman Mr. Ed Wilson called the meeting of the Board of Adjustment to order
at 8:30 a.m. Chairman Mr. Ed Wilson stated, the city representatives to the Board of Adjustment are
appointed by the City Council. This is a quasi-judicial hearing. Everyone speaking before the Board
should state their name, sign the log on the podium, and swear or affirm that everything they say is true
to the best of their knowledge. Appeals of the Board’s decisions may be taken to the Alamance County
Superior Court. The City will state their position because of their knowledge of the case and the technical
codes. The applicant will state their case, and then anyone from the public may speak. After the applicant
and the public have presented all evidence the Board will then close the meeting to the public and discuss
the case and vote. During this time no more evidence shall be admitted, nor any other arguments made
unless the Board wishes to ask the Applicant a question pertaining to the evidence already presented.
Anyone that tries to make an argument or present any evidence at this time will be out of order. The
Chairperson may order any individuals who willfully interrupts, disturbs, or disrupts to leave the
meeting. Any person who fails to comply with this order is guilty of a class 2 misdemeanor. An
affirmative four-fifths vote is required to grant a variance. A majority vote is required to grant a Special
Use Permit or to determine an appeal.

ITEM NO. 2:
Approval of the minutes of the meeting November 10, 2020.
Zoning Administrator Mr. Joey Lea stated the minutes will be ready for review at the next meeting.

ITEM NO. 3:
CASE NO. 06-20 VARIANCE
Applicant: Mr. Robert Edward
Location: 625 Grace Avenue, Alamance County parcel identification number 137019.
Details: Mr. Robert Edward has applied for a variance to erect a 6-foot fence within the side yard
setback. The ordinance requires a fence or wall that is placed between the street right of way line and
the setback line to be no taller than 4 feet.

UDO Section: § Section 4.5.F.11, Fence or Wall.
Zoning Administrator Mr. Joey Lea stated, Mr. Edward is requesting a 6 -foot fence on the side property
line as the property is on a corner and in a side yard fences can only be up to 4-feet. The fence has been
erected. Staff received 6 phones calls and no one had any issues with the fence.
Board Member Mr. Mike Gee asked, why is there is a limit of 4 feet?
Zoning Administrator Mr. Joey Lea stated, the main reason is sight lines. On a corner it is easier to see
with a 4-foot fence. The pictures provided shows that the fence at its height of six feet does not appear
to be a sight hazard.
Board Member Mr. John Glen asked, is the fence a sight hazard currently or is it a rule that it would be
a sight hazard? It appears to be far enough back.
Zoning administrator Mr. Joey Lea stated, it does appear to be far enough back. With that the applicant
has two other options, cutting the fence down, or moving it to its proper location
Board Member Ms. Sylvia Greeson asked what is the distance required from the setback for the fence to
stand at 6-feet.
Zoning Administrator Mr. Joey Lea stated, 15 feet from the property line.
Mr. Robert Edwards stated, I researched the distance of the fence before hand and was under the
impression it could be 15 feet from the middle of the street. The fence is well built and would add to the
safety of the neighborhood. The fence serves as a means of protection and safety, pedestrians also
frequently trespass across the backyard. It will also prevent his dogs from jumping over and getting loose
and protect his shed from theft.
Chairman Mr. Ed Wilson asked, how far is the fence from the property line?
Mr. Robert Edward stated, it is between 12 and 15 feet from the property line.
Chairman Mr. Ed Wilson asked, is the utility pole about where the property line should be?
Mr. Robert Edward stated, yes and the fence is behind that, to allow access to work crews.
Vice-Chairman Mr. Mike Gee asked, does the fence have to be 15 feet closer to the house from the
property line?
Zoning Administrator Mr. Joey Lea stated, yes if the fence is going to be 6-feet.
Chairman Mr. Ed Wilson asked, the fence is on the side yard and the storage building is on the back yard
is that correct?
Mr. Robert Edward stated, that is correct.
Mr. Mike Gee asked, would it be possible to have a 6-foot safety fence in compliance with the ordinance
as it is written.
Mr. Robert Edward stated, from my understanding I would have to move the fence back and that would
be extremely expensive.

Mr. Mike Gee stated, given the fact that you have to be 15 feet with in the property line to erect a 6 foot
fence, if we apply the ordinance as it is written do you think that you could do that with the property as
it sits today.
Mr. Robert Edward stated, yes.
Chairman Mr. Ed Wilson asked Mr. Lea, if the property was not on a corner would the side setback be
any different if it bordered another lot instead of the street?
Zoning Administrator Mr. Joey Lea stated, if it were an interior lot line and the fence was beside or
behind the house it can go right up to the property line at 6 feet tall.
Chairman Mr. Ed Wilson stated, the issue is that this is a side street on a corner lot.
Zoning Administrator Mr. Joey Lea stated, that is correct.
Board Member Mr. Mike Gee asked, is there enough room on the lot to be in compliance with a 6-foot
fence.
Zoning Administrator Mr. Joey Lea stated, I can not testify to that to be an actual fact, what I can tell
you, on our GIS which is not accurate there is barely 15 feet from the property line to the house. If it
were to comply the fence would be up against the house.
Board Member Ms. Sylvia Greeson stated, based on the pictures the fence would be against the storage
shed as well.
There were no comments from the public.

Discussion.
Chairman Mr. Ed Wilson stated, testimony has shown that the application is for an existing fence in a
side yard on a corner lot. The fence has been erected for safety reasons as testified by Mr. Edward and
the variance is for a 2-foot variance to the fence on the side yard setback. There seem to be practical
difficulties erecting a fence in the side yard because of the shape of the lot and the narrow side yard, the
fence would be against the house if it were to follow the strict letter of the ordinance. The hardship is
that the lot is corner lot and is a narrow but deep shape.
Vice-Chairman Mr. Mike Gee stated, it appears to meet the purpose and intent of the ordinance, which
is ensuring public safety. Mr. Lea has attested to the ordinance ensuring that there are no sight hazards,
and this does not appear to prevent sight hazards.
Board Member Ms. Sylvia Greeson stated, the fence appears to be far enough from the corner that it
would not have any sight issue at all.
Chairman Mr. Ed Wilson stated, the fence is behind the utility pole, so it is not in the right of way.
Board Member Mr. John Glen stated, in terms of safety, for this neighborhood there is a lot of foot traffic.
The fence will keep people from walking across backyards which could be a safety issue.

Vice-Chairman Mr. Mike Gee stated, I would like to make a motion to approve the findings of fact for
properties at 625 Grace St., Alamance County Tax Map number 137019.
1) Unnecessary hardship in the way of caring out the strict letter of the ordinance it shall not be
necessary to demonstrate that in the absence of a variance for reasonable use can be made of
the property:
the hardship is that there are significant safety issues and if the strict letter of the ordinance was
followed there would be no room to build a 6-foot privacy fence on the side yard
2) The hardship results from conditions that are peculiar to the property such as location, size,
or topography. Hardships resulting from personal circumstance as well as hardships
resulting from conditions that are common to the neighborhood of the general public may
not be the best bases for granting a variance:
if the lot were an interior lot the fence would be able to be placed up to the property line but
because it is a side street on a corner lot.
3) The hardship did not result from actions taken by the applicant or the property owner.
there are significant safety issues and if the strict letter of the ordinance was followed there would
be no room to build a 6-foot privacy fence on the side yard.

4) The location and character of the use if developed according to the plan as submitted and
approved, will be in harmony with the area in which it is to be located and in general
conformity with the plan of development of Burlington and its environs:
testimony provided by staff is that the ordinance is to prevent sight hazards, given photo evidence
and testimony, there does not appear to be any sight issue because of the way the fence has been
constructed and is in harmony with the intent of the ordinance.
Board Member Mr. John Glen seconded the motion.
Approved unanimously.

MEETING ADJOURNED

___________________________________
Chairman Ed Wilson

___________________________________
Joey Lea, Secretary

CITY OF BURLINGTON
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
ZONING VARIANCE APPLICATION
The Board of Adjustment meets the second Tuesday of every month at 8:30 a.m. in the City Council
Chambers. This application is to be completed by the applicant and returned according to the dates and
times on the attached schedule along with a $300.00 non-refundable filing fee.

Date:

1-29-21

Date of Meeting: 2-9-21

Name:

Ebenezer Church

Address:

734 Apple Street Burlington, NC 27215

Phone Number: 336-226-8526
Address or location where variance is requested: 734 Apple Street Burlington, NC 27215

Variance requested from ordinance section(s): City of Burlington UDO Section 8-3-E “Allowable
Encroachment into Setback” – Table of Features and Distances
Reason for variance: Front main stair section encroaches into the front setback in excess of the allowed (4’)
distance in accordance with the above UDO Section for similar items.

In order to meet accessibility and

ramp distances, lengths slopes and to match existing elevations at finished floor with required sidewalk
connections and existing sidewalk, the encroachment is therefore requested to be greater than the UDO allows.
Property zoned: HDR High Density Residential
Factors relevant to the issuance of a variance:
The Board of Adjustment does not have unlimited discretion in deciding whether to grant a variance.
Under the state enabling act, the board is required to reach four conclusions as a prerequisite to the issuance of a
variance:
(1) That there are unnecessary hardships in the way of carrying out the strict letter of the
ordinance. It shall not be necessary to demonstrate that, in the absence of the variance,
no reasonable use can be made of the property;
(2) That the hardship results from conditions that are peculiar to the property such as
location, size, or topography. Hardships resulting from personal circumstances, as well
as hardships resulting from conditions that are common to the neighborhood or the
general public, may not be the basis for granting a variance;

(3) That the hardship did not result from actions taken by the applicant or the property
owner. The act of purchasing property with knowledge that circumstances exist that may
justify the granting of a variance shall not be regarded as a self-created hardship and;
(4) That the requested variance is consistent with the spirit, purpose, and intent of the
ordinance such that public safety is secured and substantial justice is achieved.

In the following spaces, indicate the facts that you intend to show and the arguments you intend to make
to convince the Board that it can properly reach these required conclusions.
1) THERE ARE UNNECESSARY HARDSHIPS IN THE WAY OF CARRYING OUT THE STRICT
LETTER OF THE ORDINANCE. (State facts and arguments to show how abiding by the code would
create a hardship on the property. It is not necessary to demonstrate that without the variance, no reasonable
use of the property can be made).
Statement by Applicant
Current setback requirements for the HDR High Density Residential District include a 30’ front setback.
In addition to this section of the ordinance’s typical setback application, the UDO now applies restrictions to the distance
that stairs or steps are allowed to encroach into that same setback. Table 8.3.E allows steps to encroach 4’ into the front
setback. This distance is less than the distance needed for this specific project to function as the public would expect.
The existing finished floor elevation of the sanctuary and the existing elevations at the right of way sidewalk in conjunction
with the required rise and run for steps, treads and slopes for accessibility ramps, landings and routes, combine to require
this specific set of front steps to extend into the front setback. That distance is approximately 6.5’ therefore exceeding the
4’ encroachment allowable at the administrative level.

Without the variance, abnormally steep steps or no steps at all would result in an unnatural and a different-than-expected
feature and access condition for services at the Church. When weighing the aesthetic appearance and expected function,
not allowing the encroachment would result in violating other more critical design parameters and an unnatural
appearance having unexpected and seemingly uncomfortable function.

2) THE HARDSHIP RESULTS FROM CONDITIONS THAT ARE PECULIAR TO THE PROPERTY
SUCH AS LOCATION, SIZE, OR TOPOGRAHY. (State facts and arguments to show that conditions
exist on the property that are not from personal circumstances or resulting from conditions that are common
to the neighborhood or the general public, as these cannot be the basis for granting a variance).
Statement by Applicant
The existing church sanctuary finished floor elevations and existing right of way sidewalk and yard area elevations
predate this UDO and this proposed improvement. The access routes for ramps and the rise and run of steps are fixed by
building and accessibility codes and are not flexible. The request for this variance allows these more hard-and-fast
criteria to be maintained, gaining distance for comfortable step and tread depth where possible resulting in a feature which
will appear to the users as naturally and as expected. These conditions are all outside the control of the Church.

3) THE HARDSHIP DID NOT RESULT FROM ACTIONS TAKEN BY THE APPLICANT OR THE
PROPERTY OWNER. (State facts and arguments to show that no action was taken by the applicant to
create the hardship being described. The act of purchasing property with the knowledge that circumstances
exist that may justify the granting of a variance shall not be regarded as a self-created hardship).
Statement by Applicant:
The conditions of the subject property and the application of the UDO section sought for relief are beyond the control of
the Church. The UDO now specifically references steps and their allowable encroachment into the setback, capped at 4’,
now by default requires any project needing to connect their building to the right of way sidewalk or public area of rescue

with a sidewalk (another UDO requirement) having any steps inside 4’ of the setback to seek a variance and relief from
this section of the Ordinance.

4) THE REQUESTED VARIANCE IS CONSISTENT WITH THE SPIRIT, PURPOSE, AND INTENT
OF THE ORDINANCE SUCH THAT PUBLIC SAFETY IS SECURED AND SUBSTANTIAL
JUSTICE IS ACHIEVED. (State facts and arguments to show that if the variance is granted, a reasonable
use of property will not substantially detract from the character of the neighborhood and that if the variance
is denied, the benefit to the public, on balance, will be substantially outweighed by the harm suffered by the
applicant).
Statement by Applicant
The ordinance section speaks to these encroachments into the setback and as to the degree that these items that may
become visual obstructions for passers-by in the roadway or propose a safety concern visually. The last two steps that
encroach the allowable distance is well below the 42” height typically observed as the eye level of a passing motorist and
will not obstruct the motorists view of opposing traffic.

I certify that all of the information presented by me in this application is accurate to the best of my knowledge,
information and belief.

Signature

*********************************************************************
OFFICE USE ONLY

Application reviewed by:
Date:

Joey Lea

1-29-21

Date of Meeting:

2-9-21
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